Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 175.16, is amended to read:

175.16 DIVISIONS. The department of labor and industry shall consist of the following divisions: division of workmen's compensation, division of boiler inspection, division of accident prevention occupational safety and health, division of statistics, division of women and children, division of employment, and such other divisions as the commissioner may deem necessary and establish. Except for the division of workmen's compensation, each division of the department and persons in charge thereof shall be subject to the supervision of the commissioner and, in addition to such duties as are or may be imposed on them by statute, shall perform such other duties as may be assigned to them by the commissioner.

Sec. 27. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 182.-01; 182.02; 182.03; 182.04; 182.05; 182.06; 182.07; 182.08; 182.10; 182.12; 182.13; 182.14; 182.15; 182.16; 182.17; 182.177; 182.179: 182.19; 182.20; 182.21; 182.22; 182.23; 182.178; 182.24; 182.27; 182.28; 182.29; 182.30; 182.31; 182.25; 182.26; 182.32; 182.37; 182.33; 182.35; 182.36; 182.38; 182.34; 182.39; 182.40: 182.42; 182.41: 182.44; 182.45; 182.46; 182.47; 182.48; 182.43; 182.49; 182.50; 182.51; 182.52, 182.53; 182.54; 182.55; 182.56; 182.59; 182.60: 182.62; 183.05; 182.57; 182.61; 182.58: 183.06: 183.11; 183.12; 183.13; 183.14; 183.07; 183.08: 183.09; 183.10; 183.17; 183.20; 183.21; 183.15: 183.16; 183.18; 183.19; 183.22; 183.23: 183.25; 183.26; 183.29: 183.24: 183.27; 183.28; 183.30: 183.31; 183.32; 183.33; and 183.34 are repealed.

Approved May 24, 1973.

CHAPTER 733—H.F.No.595

An act relating to pollution, requiring the pollution control agency to hold public hearings before granting variances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 116.07, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 116.07, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. POLLUTION CONTROL; VARIANCES; HEAR-INGS. The pollution control agency may after public hearing grant

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by <u>strikeout</u>, 2 Minn.S.L. 1973 Bd.Vol.—55

variances from the requirements of regulations or standards upon such procedure and conditions as it may by regulation prescribe in order to avoid undue hardship and promote the effective and reasonable application and enforcement of laws, regulations, and standards for prevention, abatement and control of water, air, noise, and land pollution, provided that no public hearing shall be required for variances from feed lot regulations and standards relating to family farm and family farm corporation buildings used for the raising of livestock, poultry and other animals in which the animals and waste are confined. Notice of said public hearing shall be given as provided in section 15.0412, subdivision 4.

No local government unit authorized by contract with the pollution control agency pursuant to section 116.05 to exercise administrative powers under this chapter shall grant variances from any law, ordinance, regulation, or standard for prevention, abatement, or control of water, air, noise and land pollution, adopted pursuant to said administrative powers and under the provisions of this chapter, except after notice and public hearing in accordance with this act.

Approved May 24, 1973.

CHAPTER 734—H.F.No.611

An act relating to public safety; division of highway patrol; providing salary adjustments for members of the highway patrol assigned to air patrol duty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 299D.03, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 299D.03, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. HIGHWAY PATROL; AIR PATROL; SALARIES. The commissioner of public safety may increase the salary of any member of the Minnesota highway patrol in an amount not to exceed \$125 \$215 per month for operation of fixed wing aircraft and \$290 per month for operation of helicopter during the period in which such member of the patrol is assigned air patrol duty. The commissioner of public safety may appoint, from among the members of the patrol assigned to air patrol duty, a chief pilot who shall may receive \$50 per month in addition to the air patrol duty

Changes or additions indicated by $\underline{underline},$ deletions by $\underline{strikeout}.$